rued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the statement of financial position immediately
before 1 May 2023. The lease payments associated with leases for which the lease term ends within 12
months the date of transition to IFRS and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value have been
recognised as an expense on either a straight-line basis over the lease term or another systematic basis.

Estimates

The estimates at 1 May 2023, 30 April 2024 and at 30 April 2025 are consistent with those made for the same
dates in accordance with Local GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart
from the following items where application of Local GAAP did not require estimation:

	ü Incremental Borrowing Rate estimation for calculation of the lease liability.
The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect conditions at 1
May 2023, the date of transition to IFRS and as at 30 April 2024 and 30 April 2025.

53

Group reconciliation of equity as at 01 May 2023 (date of transition to IFRS, in thousands of euros)

ASSETS Notes
Local
GAAP

Reclassification
and
Remeasurements

IFRS as at
01.05.2023

Current assets

Cash A 3 780 -32 3 748

Trade receivables and other receivables A 6 771 -1 556 5 216

Prepayments 1 338 0 1 338

Inventories 5 775 0 5 775

Total current assets 17 664 -1 588 16 076

Non-current assets

Financial investments at fair value A 0 9 000 9 000

Financial assets carried at amortised cost 2 653 0 2 653

Property, plant and equipment A, C 63 764 97 379 161 143

Intangible assets A, B 69 360 -5 389 63 971

Total non-current assets 135 777 100 990 236 767

TOTAL ASSETS 153 441 99 403 252 843

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 4 311 0 4 311

Lease liabilities C 1 046 10 083 11 130

Trade and other payables A 45 787 -873 44 914

Total current liabilities 51 145 9 210 60 355

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 86 241 0 86 241

Lease liabilities C 817 94 671 95 488

Other non-current financial liabilities C 15 234 -6 889 8 345

Total non-current liabilities 102 292 87 782 190 074

Total liabilities 153 437 96 992 250 429

Equity

Issued capital 3 0 3

Other reserves 50 414 0 50 414

Accumulated losses -44 649 2 410 -42 238

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent 5 767 2 410 8 178

Non-controlling interests -5 763 0 -5 763

Total equity 4 2 410 2 414

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 153 441 99 403 252 843

54

Group reconciliation of equity as at 30 April 2024 (in thousands of euros)

ASSETS Notes
Local
GAAP

Reclassification
and
Remeasurements

IFRS as at
30.04.2024

Current assets

Cash A 4 062 -32 4 030

Trade receivables and other receivables A 5 786 -1 556 4 230

Prepayments 1 233 0 1 233

Inventories 6 112 0 6 112

Total current assets 17 192 -1 588 15 605

Non-current assets

Financial investments at fair value A 0 9 000 9 000

Financial assets carried at amortised cost 1 671 -205 1 466

Property, plant and equipment A, C 62 508 96 603 159 111

Intangible assets A, B 62 199 86 62 285

Total non-current assets 126 378 105 485 231 863

TOTAL ASSETS 143 570 103 897 247 468

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 21 528 0 21 528

Lease liabilities C 676 11 436 12 112

Trade and other payables A 45 483 -873 44 610

Total current liabilities 67 687 10 563 78 250

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 36 402 0 36 402

Lease liabilities C 1 801 94 789 96 590

Other non-current financial liabilities C 11 639 -6 037 5 602

Total non-current liabilities 49 842 88 752 138 594

Total liabilities 117 529 99 316 216 844

Equity

Issued capital 3 0 3

Other reserves 86 414 0 86 414

Accumulated losses -57 673 4 711 -52 963

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 28 743 4 711 33 453

Non-controlling interests -2 701 -129 -2 830

Total equity 26 042 4 582 30 623

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 143 570 103 897 247 468

55

Group reconciliation of equity as at 30 April 2025 (in thousands of euros)

ASSETS Notes
Local
GAAP

Reclassification
and
Remeasurements

IFRS as at
30.04.2025

Current assets

Cash A 3 237 -32 3 205

Trade receivables and other receivables A 6 492 -1 556 4 936

Prepayments 1 552 0 1 552

Inventories 6 106 0 6 106

Total current assets 17 386 -1 588 15 799

Non-current assets

Financial investments at fair value A 0 9 000 9 000

Financial assets carried at amortised cost 1 475 -205 1 271

Property, plant and equipment A, C 61 579 91 116 152 695

Intangible assets A, B 56 508 5 312 61 820

Total non-current assets 119 562 105 224 224 786

TOTAL ASSETS 136 948 103 636 240 585

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 9 325 0 9 325

Lease liabilities C 438 12 018 12 457

Trade and other payables A 50 034 -873 49 161

Total current liabilities 59 797 11 145 70 942

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 49 639 0 49 639

Lease liabilities C 1 535 90 026 91 561

Other non-current financial liabilities C 5 108 -4 546 562

Total non-current liabilities 56 283 85 479 141 762

Total liabilities 116 080 96 625 212 704

Equity

Issued capital 3 0 3

Other reserves 86 414 0 86 414

Accumulated losses -65 421 7 207 -58 215

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 20 995 7 207 28 201

Non-controlling interests -126 -195 -321

Total equity 20 869 7 011 27 880

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 136 948 103 636 240 585

56

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 April 2024 (in thousands of
euros)

Notes Local GAAP
Remeasurements

IFRS for the year
ended 30 April
2024

Revenue from contracts with customers 213 240 0 213 240

Other operating income C 2 534 -852 1 682

Capitalised development costs 630 0 630

Goods, materials and services -79 722 0 -79 722

Operating expenses C -54 487 16 076 -38 411

Employee benefits expense -61 637 0 -61 637

Depreciation and amortisation expense A, B, C -20 392 -7 137 -27 530

Operating profit 166 8 086 8 252

Finance costs C -5 334 -5 915 -11 249

Finance income 622 0 622

Profit before tax -4 546 2 171 -2 375

Income tax expense -653 0 -653

Profit for the year -5 200 2 171 -3 028

attributable to the equity holders of the parent -6 159 2 300 -3 858

attributable to non-controlling interest 959 -129 830

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax -5 200 2 171 -3 028

57

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 April 2025 (in thousands of
euros)

  Notes Local GAAP
Remeasurements

IFRS for the year
ended 30 April

2025

Revenue from contracts with customers 227 361 0 227 361

Other operating income C 7 069 -1 030 6 040

Capitalised development costs 585 0 585

Goods, materials and services -85 166 0 -85 166

Operating expenses C -58 357 17 072 -41 285

Employee benefits expense -67 597 0 -67 597

Depreciation and amortisation expense A, B, C -17 605 -7 374 -24 980

Profit/(-loss) from sale of subsidiary -360 -253 -613

Operating profit 5 929 8 415 14 345

Finance costs C -4 134 -5 986 -10 120

Finance income 9 0 9

Profit before tax 1 805 2 430 4 234

Income tax expense -433 0 -433

Profit for the year 1 372 2 430 3 801

attributable to the equity holders of the parent -423 2 496 2 073

attributable to non-controlling interest 1 795 -66 1 729

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax 1 372 2 430 3 801

Group reconciliation of total cash flow for the year ended 30 April 2024 and 30 April 2025  (in thousands
of euros)

  Notes Local GAAP
Remeasure-
ments

IFRS for the year
ended 30 April 2024

Cash generated from operating activities D 18 657 15 786 34 443

Cash generated from investing activities D -15 176 4 802 -10 374

Cash generated from financing activities D -3 199 -20 588 -23 787

Total cash flow 282 0 282

  Notes Local GAAP
Remeasure-

ments
IFRS for the year

ended 30 April 2025

Cash generated from operating activities D 21 730 15 505 37 235

Cash generated from investing activities D -17 394 4 598 -12 796

Cash generated from financing activities D -5 161 -20 103 -25 264

Total cash flow -825 0 -825

58

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 May 2023, 30 April 2024 and 30 April 2025 and total comp-
rehensive income for the years ended 30 April 2024 and 30 April 2025

A – Management has performed an assessment whether Group had control over an entity in accordance with
the requirements of IFRS 10 at the date of transition to IFRS. Management has concluded that Group had
no control or significant influence over the entity and therefore does not consolidate the entity and recogni-
ses it as a non-current financial asset at fair value in amount 9 000 thousand euros. Due to the change, the